Consequent to above, the Company has changed the classification/presentation of (i) current maturities of long-
term borrowings (ii) interest accrued on borrowings and interest accrued on advances from customers, in the
current year.

	 The current maturities of long-term borrowings (including interest accrued) has now been included in the
“Current Borrowings” line item. Previously, current maturities of long-term borrowings and interest accrued were
included in ‘Other Financial Liabilities’ line item.

	 The interest accrued on Mobilisation advances from customers has now been included in the “Other Current
Liabilities” line item. Previously, interest accrued on Mobilisation advances from customers was included in
‘Other Financial Liabilities’ line item.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022

ARTSON ENGINEERING LIMITED

66 Annual Report 2021-22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

	 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform with current year presentation as per the
requirements of Ind AS 1. The impact of such classifications is summarized below:

	 ` in Lakhs

Balance Sheet (extract) 31 March 2021
(as previously reported) Increase/(Decrease) 31 March 2021

(restated)
Current borrowings 3,427.79 758.79 4,186.58
Other current liabilities 2,816.60 188.46 3,005.06
Other financial liabilities 954.27 (947.25) 7.02

2)	  Significant Accounting Policies:
2.1 	 Basis of preparation
 	 (a) 	 Compliance with Ind AS
	 	 The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified

under the Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards)
Rules, 2015 and other relevant provisions of the Act.

	 (b) 	 Historical cost convention
	 	 The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial

assets and liabilities and defined benefit plans (plan assets), which are measured at fair values at the end

[…]

108 Annual Report 2021-22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

	 C. 	 Market risk
	 	 (i) 	 Foreign currency risk
	 	 	 The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign

currency transactions, Primarily with respect to USD (United States Dollars) and KWD (Kuwaiti
Dinar).

			   (a) 	 Foreign currency risk exposure
	 	 	 	 �The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars

Year ended
31st March, 2022

 (₹ in lakhs)

Year ended
31st March, 2021

 (₹ in lakhs)
USD KWD USD KWD

Cash and Cash equivalents  -  0.21  -  0.21
Trade Receivables  28.53  -  50.44  -
Net Assets /(Liabilities)  28.53  0.21  50.44  0.21

			   (b) 	 Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis
	 	 	 	 The above exposures when subjected to a sensitivity of 10% have the following impact:

Particulars Currency

Impact on loss after tax
with increase in rate by

10%

Impact on loss after tax
with decrease in rate by

10%
As at 31st

March, 2022
As at 31st

March, 2021
As at 31st

March, 2022
As at 31st

March, 2021
US Dollars USD (2.10) (3.64) 2.10  3.64
Kuwait Dinar KWD  (0.02)  (0.01)  0.02 0.01

		  (ii) 	 Interest rate risk
			   (a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 	 	 	 �The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting

period is as follows:

Particulars 31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Variable rate borrowings  4,536.72 4,920.47
Total Borrowings  4,536.72 4,920.47

Notice Board’s Report Financial Statements

109Annual Report 2021-22

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 (Contd.)

			   (b) 	 Sensitivity
	 	 	 	 �Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of

changes in interest rates.

Particulars
Impact on Loss after tax

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points 24.88 19.20
Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points (24.88) (19.20)

		�
			   (c)	 �The Company does not have any Forward Foreign Exchange contracts during the current and

previous year.

35.	 Capital management
	 �The Company’s business model is working capital centric. The Company manages its working capital needs

and long-term capital expenditure, through a balanced mix of capital (including retained earnings) and short-
term debt.

	 �The capital structure of the Company comprises of net debt (borrowings reduced by cash and bank balances)
and equity.

	 �The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.
	 The Company reviews its capital requirements on an annual basis, in the form of Annual Operating Plan (AOP).